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Grant of Interim Relief to Central Government Employees

5361. SHRIMATI V. JEYALAK~
SHMI: Will the Minister of FINANCE, AND REVENUE AND BANKING be pleased to state:

(a) whether pendin the report to be submitteq by the %ommittee set up to review the cost of living index, Government have considered the question of Branting interim relief to the Central Government employees o enable them to set off the iucreased cost of Living in the light of the spirull-
ing prices;

(b) if so. the gecision taken in this regard; and

(c) if the answer i{o (a) aovove lLe in the negative the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND
REVENUE AND BANKING (SHRI
H. M. PATEL): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

{c) According to the dearness gl-
lowance formulg recommended by the Third Pay ‘Commission, dearness allowance was payable to the Central

Government employees after every.

8 point increase above 200 points in the 12-monthly average of the All-India Average Consumer Price [n~
dex for Industrial Workers (General)
(1960=<100). The 13 instalments of
dearnes: allowance which Central Government employees are ijn receipt at present on the basis of the formula are in full ang final settlement of price rises upto the average index level of 304. Therefore, the guestion of paymeny of any interim relief to the employees in the meantime does not arise,

Declaring of Visakhapatnam as B.2
City

5362. SHRI DRONAMARAJU
SATYANARAYANA: Wil] the Minister of FINANCE AND REVENUE
AND BANKING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the population of Visakhapatnam now exceeds five lakhs;
and
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(b) if g0, whethey Government propose to declare Visakhapatnam g¢ a B.2 ,ity?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND
REVENUE AND BANKING (SHRI
H. M. PATEL): (a) and (b). For
classification of a city as a B-2 class city for the purpose of payment of house rent allowance and compensatory (city) allowance to the Cent_ral Government employees its population as revealed in the last decennial census should exceed 4 lakhs. Asg per 1971 census, the population of Visa- -
khapatnam Urban Agglomeration wa.s only 3.63.467 and that of its Municipality was 3,52,504. Visakhapatng.m
does not, therefore, quallfy for being classified as a B-2 city.
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